

Salvatore Graziano (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hannah Ross (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Adam Wierzbowski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Abe Alexander (admitted *pro hac vice*)

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444
salvatore@blbglaw.com
hannah@blbglaw.com
adam@blbglaw.com
abe.alexander@blbglaw.com

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Los Angeles Fire
and Police Pensions and Lead Counsel for
the Class*

[Additional counsel on signature pages]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION**

IN RE MYRIAD GENETICS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 2:19-cv-00707-JNP-DBP

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
THEREOF**

District Judge Jill N. Parrish

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	4
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable as a Percentage of the Common Fund	5
C. The Johnson Factors Support the Fee Requested Here.....	7
1. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained.....	8
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of Questions Raised by the Litigation	9
3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys.....	11
4. The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....	13
5. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiff’s Counsel	15
D. The Fee Request is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness Because it is Based on a Fee Agreement Entered into with Lead Plaintiff at the Outset of the Litigation.....	17
E. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee	18
F. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Benefit Obtained.....	19
G. Los Angeles Should Be Awarded its Reasonable Costs and Expenses Under 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. 8 Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009)	6
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	14
<i>In re Barclays Bank PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-01989, 2017 WL 4082305 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2017)	14
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 910 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dis.</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>In re Checking Account</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	12

Comcast Corp. v Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013).....15

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-cv-02351, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014).....5, 6, 8, 9

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....22

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*
No. 07-cv-09633 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2012), ECF No. 154.....7

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)9

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)22

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....4

Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.,
141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....15

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)4, 5, 6, 7

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....8

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....5

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)14

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....4

Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011).....15

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) passim

Kelley v. City of Albuquerque,
2005 WL 3663515, (D.N.M. Oct. 24, 2005).....19

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....8

Klein v. Altria Grp., Inc.
No. 3:20cv75 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2022)6

Lane v. Page,
862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012).....7

Law v. NCAA,
No. 99-3353, 2001 WL 194048 (10th Cir. 2001)4

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 3856413 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2019)16

Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.,
No. 09-cv-01543-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....6

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....17, 21, 22

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....9

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.
No. 07-cv-09633 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009), ECF No. 272.....7

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)10, 17

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
No. 94-CV-633-H(M), 2003WL 21277124 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003)5

Minneapolis Firefighters’ Relief Ass’n v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2012 WL 12903758 (D. Minn. Nov. 8, 2012)6

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.
1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT (D. Colo. June 16, 2017), ECF No. 2636

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....15

Murphy v. Precision Castparts,
 No. 3:16-cv-00521-SB, 2021 WL 2080016 (D. Or. May 24, 2021)14, 15

In re N.M. Indirect Purchasers Microsoft Corp., Antitrust Litig.,
 149 P.3d 976 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2006).....6

In re NU Skin Enters., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:14-cv-00033-JNP-BCW, 2016 WL 6916486 (D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016)22

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....15

Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd* 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....14

Qwest Commc 'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-1451-REB-CBS, 2006 WL 8429707 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006)..... passim

Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.,
 No. 3:10-cv-01073-TJC-JBT, 2014 WL 12621611 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014)17

Rosenbaum v. MacAllister,
 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)4

San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Dole Food Co.
 No. 15-CV-1140 (D. Del. July 18, 2017), ECF No. 1006

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....13

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight,
 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)5, 7

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
 No. 95-B-2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)6, 13, 16, 19

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
 No. 95-cv-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)20, 21

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at *32 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 73017
